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ublic safety shall provide by rule or regulation for the issuance and
glsplay of distinctive inspection certificates.
Subd. 8. The effective date of this act shall be January 1, 1972,
Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 328—H.F.No.1491

An act relating to highway traffic regufations; transferring
certain powers from the commissioner of highways to the commis-
sioner of public safety; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section
169.57, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

_ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.57, Subdivision
2, 1s amended to read:

Subd. 2. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; TURN SIG-
NALS; APPROVAL. (a) Any vehicle may be equipped, and when
required under this chapter shall be equipped, with a lamp or lamps or
mechanical signal device of such color as may be approved by the
commissioner_of public safety and capable of clearly indicating any
intention to turn either to the right or to the left and shall be visible
and understandable during both daylime and nighttime from a
distance of 100 feet both to the front and rear.

(b) On or after July 1, 1949, it shall be unlawful for any person to
sell or offer for sale any new motor vehicle, excepting motor-cycles,
motor scooters, and bicycles with motor attached, unless it is equipped
with turn signals meeting the requirements of this chapter.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 329—H.F.No.1507

_An act relating to retirement; exemptions from the police and
firemen'’s relief association guidelines act of 1969; amending Minneso-
ta Statutes 1969, Section 69.77, Subdivision 2.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 69.77, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
GUIDELINES ACT OF 1969; EXEMPTIONS. Subdivision 1 does not
apply to an association described in subdivision 1 under the following
circumstances:

(1) Each member of the association pays into the retirement
funds of the association during his term of covered employment from
and after January 1, 1970, a contribution for retirement and
survivorship benefits of not less than six percent of the maximum
rate of salary from which retirement and survivorship credits and
amounts of benefits are determined, and that such contributions of a
member are deducted from his salary by his governmental employer,
transmitted to the association, and deposited to the credit of the
proper fund thereof, provided that to avoid undue increase in the
amount of employee contributions in any one year, any increase in the
amount of contributions required by this section may be spread over
several years, but the increase in rate of contribution in each year
commencing in 1970 shall not be less than one percent until the
appropriate levels of required employee contributions have been
reached. This paragraph shall not apply to members who_are
volunteer firemen, provided_that the local governing body shall have
given their ap_grovai to the exemption following consideration of the

most recent actuarial survey.

(2) The officers of the association determine on or before
September 1 of each year commencing in 1970 the financial require-
ments and minimum obligation of the association for the following
calendar year in aceordance with the following requirements:

Until a later actuarial survey is prepared in accordance with
sections 69.71 to 69.76, the association shall determine its financial
re%irements by basing the same on the actuarial survey prepared as
of December 31, 1967, copies of which are on file with the legislative
retirement study commission, the chief clerk of the house of repre-
sentatives, and the secretary of the senate; thereafter the financial
requirements are determined by the most recent actuarial survey
prepared in accordance with sections 69.71 to 69.76.

The normal level cost expressed as a percent of covered payroll
determined from the actuarial survey shall be applied to the
estimated covered payroll of the membership for the %)ollowing year
to determine the dollar amount of normal cost for said following year.

To the dollar amount of normal cost thus determined shall be
added the amount of one year’s interest at three percent on the
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amount of the (deficit) unfunded liability found by the actuarial
survey of the fund.

The total of these two amounts represents the financial require-
ments of the association for the following year.

Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the minimum
obligation of the governmental suhdivision shall be the finanecial
requirements of the association less member contributions herein
provided from covered salary and less one year’s estimated receipts
expected from the state of Minnesota through state collected insur-
ance Eremium taxes or other state aids. The minimum obligation
may, by vote of the governing body of the governmental subdivision,
be reduced to the amount levied in the preceding year for purposes of
the association, plus the following percentage of the difference
between that levy and the amount of the minimum obligation
determined without benefit of this sentence: for the levy made in
1971, ten percent; in 1972, 20 percent; in 1973, 30 percent; in 1974, 40

reent; in 1975, 50 percent; in 1976, 60 percent; in 1977, 70 percent;
In 1878, 80 percent; and in 1979, 90 percent. Commencing with the
levy made in 1980, there shall be no reduction in the minimum
obligation pursuant to this paragraph.

(3) The foregoing determination of the obligation of a govern-
mental subdivision shall be submitted to its governing body not later
than September 1 of each year so that it may ascertain if it has been
prepared in accordance with law,

(4) The governmental subdivision shall provide and pay as
promptly as funds are availabie to the association at least the amount
of the minimum obligation each year. Any portion of this amount
not paid to the association at the end of any calendar year shall be
increased at the rate of six percent per annum untii so paid. On
September 1 of any year the unpaid amount subject to interest shall
be added to the obhgation of the governmental subdivision.

(5) The governmental suhdivision shall provide in its annual
budget at least its minimum obligation and may levy taxes for the
payment thereof without limitation as to rate or amount and
irrespective of limitations imposed by other provisions of law upon
the rate or amount of taxatidbn when the balance of any fund of the
association has attained a specified level; the levy of such taxes shall
not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the
governmental subdivision, which are subject to any such limitation, to
be reduced in any amount whatsecever. If the governmental subdivi-
sion does not incKJde the full amount of the minimum obligation in its
levy for any year, the association may certify that amount to the
county auditor, who shall spread a Yevy in the amount of such
obligation.
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(6) Moneys paid by the governmental subdivision to the associa-
tion in excess of the minimum amount so required shall be applied to
the reduction in the unfunded liabilities of the association.

(7) The funds of the association shall be invested in securities
which are proper investments for funds of the Minnesota state
retirement system, except that up to $10,000 may be invested in the
stock of any one corporation. Securities held by the association before
July 1, 1971, which do not meet the requirements of this paragratph
may be retained after that date if they were proper investments for
the association on the date of enactment of this section. The
governing board of the association may seleet and appoint investment.
agencies to act for and in its behalf or may certify funds for
investment in the state board of investment under the provisions of
section 11.21.

{8) The association shall procure an actuarial survey showing the
condition of its fund as of December 31, 1970, and not less frequently
than each four years thereafter. Such survey shall be filed with the
chief clerk of the house of representatives, the secretary of the
senate, the governing body of the municipality in which the associa-
tion is organized, and the secretary of any legislative committee or
commission duly created and having within its jurisdiction the study
of pension plans and pension funds, not later than June 1 of the
following year in the manner described in sections 69.71 to 69.76.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 330—H.F.No.1675
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; authorizing a
revolving fund for purposes of insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; INSURANCE; REVOLV-
ING FUND. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1969, Chapter 383, the county board of commissioners of Hennepin
county may estabhish a permanent fund, which may be designated as
insurance revolving fund. The initial amount of such fund shall be
in such amount as determined by the board of county commissioners
of Hennepin county, however such fund shall not be established in
excess of $500,000. The county board may annually appropriate from
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